

Court of Appeals No. 43448-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH LEIF WOLF,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,
Cause No. 08-1-02972-9
The Honorable Elizabeth Martin, Presiding Judge

Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98417
(253) 683-1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	
1. Mr. Wolf was denied due process because there was no petition for revocation of the SSOSA filed until after the suspended sentence had been revoked.....	1
2. Mr. Wolf was denied due process because the court based revocation of his SSOSA on hearsay evidence where there was an absence of good cause to forego live testimony.....	1
3. Mr. Wolf’s trial counsel’s conduct was deficient because his stipulations on substantive and procedural issues resulted in denial of “minimal” due process to Mr. Wolf.	1
4. The trial court failed to ensure that procedures required to provide minimal due process were followed.	1
5. The trial court abused its discretion when it based its decision to revoke Mr. Wolf’s SSOSA on hearsay evidence where there was no good cause to forego live testimony..	1
6. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Mr. Wolf’s motion to reconsider the revocation of his SSOSA sentence where Mr. Wolf’s SSOSA sentence was revoked in violation of his due process rights.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. ARGUMENT	

A.	Mr. Wolf’s due process rights were violated.....	8
1.	<u>Persons facing SSOSA revocation have due process rights, although they are “minimal.”</u>	9
2.	<u>Mr. Wolf’s “minimal” due process rights were violated.</u>	9
	(a) <i>Mr. Wolf did not receive written notice of the claimed violations and of the evidence against him before his SSOSA was revoked.</i>	10
	(b) <i>The trial court based its decision to revoke the SSOSA on hearsay evidence.</i>	11
	(c) <i>The trial court found that Mr. Wolf had violated conditions of his SSOSA based on defense counsel’s stipulation to unverified facts presented to the court without prior notice and on a legal conclusion he urged the court to reach.</i>	13
	(d) <i>The language of the Order Revoking Sentence confirms the lack of due process.</i>	14
	(e) <i>Based upon de novo review, this Court should rule that Mr. Wolf was denied “minimal” due process.</i>	15
B.	Mr. Wolf’s counsel rendered ineffective assistance.....	15
1.	<u>Defense counsel’s conduct was deficient.</u>	16
2.	<u>Defense counsel’s deficient conduct was prejudicial to Mr. Wolf.</u>	17

C.	The trial court abused its discretion.....	18
1.	It was an abuse of discretion to proceed with the revocation hearing absent any of the procedures that ensure “minimal” due process.....	19
2.	It was an abuse of discretion to revoke Mr. Wolf’s SSOSA based on hearsay evidence.....	20
3.	It was an abuse of discretion for the trial court to deny Mr. Wolf’s motion to reconsider the revocation of his SOSA where Mr. Wolf’s SSOSA was revoked without observation of his due process rights.....	21

VI.	CONCLUSION.21
------------	--------------------------	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County, 110 Wn. App. 2, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....19

Jones v. Hogan, 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960)... ..11

State ex rel. Washington State Public Disclosure Com’n v. Permanent Offense , 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006), *review denied*, 162 Wn.2d 1003, 175 P.3d 1092 (2007).....8

State v. Dahl, 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).9, 12, 20

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....17

State v. Huddleston, 80 Wn.App. 916, 912 P.2d 1068, *review denied*, 130 Wn.2d 1008 (1996).....16-17

State v. Miller, 159 Wn.App. 911, 247 P.3d 457, *review denied*, 72 Wn.2d 1010 (2011).19

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)..12

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....16

State v. Robinson, 120 Wn. App. 294, 85 P.3d 376, *review denied*, 152 Wn.2d 1031, 103 P.3d 200 (2004).10, 11

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....16
